## **BOROUGH OF BELLEVUE**

## COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

## **ORDINANCE NO. 19 - 10**

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BELLEVUE, A HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY IN THE COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA; AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 10-10 IN ORDER TO DESIGNATE A THREE-WAY STOP SIGN AT THE INTERSECTION OF MEANS AVENUE AND VIRGINIA AVENUE

**BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Bellevue, in the County of Allegheny and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the authority of the same, in accordance with the provisions of the Act of Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** Article IV Section 2 of Ordinance 10-10 shall be amended to include the following:

"MEANS AVENUE and VIRGINIA AVENUE – northeast corner MEANS AVENUE and VIRGINIA AVENUE – southwest corner VIRGINIA AVENUE and MEANS – northeast corner"

**SECTION 2:** Any ordinance, or part thereof, conflicting with the provisions of this ordinance is hereby repealed insofar as the affects this ordinance.

**ORDAINED** and **ENACTED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Bellevue in lawful session duly assembled this  $\int u_{AP} d\zeta$ , 2019.

BOROUGH OF BELLEVUE ATTEST Bv: ? Borough DAS Tom Hrynda, President **Bellevue Town Council** Examined and approved this h day of , 2019.

Hon. Emily Marburger, Mayor